CoMMISSION AGENDA ITEM
DocUMENT ROUTING FORM

Today’s Date: _12 / 19 /2024

DOCUMENT TITLE: FLORIDA DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION — AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT (CONSTRUCTION OF RUNWAY"9-27 PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION PROJECT)

COMM. MTG. DATE: 12/17/2024 CAM #: 24-1085 ITEM #: CR-4 CAM attached: ][YES [ JNO

Routing Origin: CAO Router Name/Ext: J. Larrequi/5106 Action Summary attached: XIYES [ JNO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at
least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property

. N :
CIP FUNDED: |:| YES NO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs

such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

1) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed? X[YES [ I[NO  # of originals attached: _1_

Is attached Granicus document Final? XJYES [ JNO Approved as to Form: XJYES [ JNO
Date to CCO: \le! 4 ,'bj Shari C. Wallen SCJAab s
Attorney’'s Name Initials

2) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: \ Routed to: Donna V./Amber C./CMO Date: /2 {{L)[l (/

3) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #: -.DE;(:\M;Z Document received from:

Assigned to: SUSAN GRANT [] (Acting City Manager) ANTHONY FAJARDO [] (Assistant City Manager)
LAURA REECE [] (Acting Assistant City Manager) BEN ROGERS [ ] (Acting Assistant City Manager)

SUSAN GRANT as Acting CRA Executive Director [ ]

[[] APPROVED FOR S. GRANT'S SIGNATURE [ N/A FOR S. GRANT TO SIGN
PER ACM: Anthony Fajardo (Initial/Date)
PER AACM: Laura Reece (Initial/Date) Ben Rogers (Initial/Date)

(] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Questions:

Forward ___ originals to [ ] Mayor [ ] CCO Date:

4) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated.
Forward ___ originals to CCO for attestation/City seal (as applicable) Date:

5) City Clerk: Scan original and forwards _1__ originals to: L. Blanco/FXE/Ext. 5334

Attach _1 _certified Reso # _24-263  [X]JYES [ JNO Original Route form to J. Larrequi/CAQO

Rev. 5/14/2024



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #24-1085
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager
DATE: December 17, 2024
TITLE: Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant

Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the
Construction of Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehabilitation Project at Fort
Lauderdale Executive Airport - $87,485 - (Commission District 1)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission adopt a resolution approving an Amendment to
the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) and accepting the anticipated grant
funding of up to $87,485 for the Construction of Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehabilitation
Project at Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport (FXE) from the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) and authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment to the
Public Transportation Grant Agreement.

Background

The Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehabilitation project is required as part of the Airport’'s
approved Airport Layout Plan (ALP) to improve the current pavement condition of Runway
9-27 and taxiway intersections. Runway 9-27 is reaching its 20-year useful life and has a
weighted Pavement Condition Index (PCI) value of 50 per Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) Airport Pavement Evaluation Report of FXE.

Based on the original engineer estimated project cost of $8,814,229, FDOT provided a
PTGA in the amount of $440,711 for up to 5% of the estimated construction costs. The
acceptance of the grant and associated Airport grant match of $440,711 was
recommended for approval by the Aviation Advisory Board on December 7, 2023, and the
City Commission approved the grant agreement on January 9, 2024 (CAM 24-0022).

Subsequently, the estimated project cost increased by $1,749,700, bringing the revised
project cost to $10,563,929. The increased cost is a result of the contractor bids received
for the project, which was higher than anticipated. As a result of the increased project cost,
FDOT has provided an Amendment to the PTGA for an additional $87,485 in grant funding
which brings the total grant contribution to $528,196. The Federal Aviation Administration’s
(FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grant will provide the total amount of up to
$8,800,000 (CAM #24-0796) and the remaining amount of $1,235,733 is available in the
Airport fund.

12/17/2024 Page 1 of 3
CAM #24-1085



At its meeting of December 5, 2024, the Aviation Advisory Board supported staff's
recommendation to accept the additional grant funds from the FDOT.

Resource Impact

There is an anticipated positive fiscal impact to the City for the grant in the amount of
$87,485. These appropriations are contingent upon the approval of the January 7, 2025,
Consolidated Budget Amendment CAM 24-1167.

Source:
Funds available as of November 19, 2024
AMENDED AVAILABLE
ACCOUNT NUMBER PR?I;J'E)CIE.Y;I“A)ME ACCOU:;:“ASTIVITY BUDGET BALANCE ANOUNT
9 (Character) (Character)
Construction of
Intergovt Revenue/
10-469-0000-000-334- Runway 9-27 .
410-P127648 Pavement Florjﬁznzegig?;nnt of $440,711 $440,711 | $87,485
Rehabilitation Project P
APPROPRIATION TOTAL » $87,485
Use:
AMENDED AVAILABLE
ACCOUNT.NUMBER PR?I;JrEOC':a%ME ACCOUI?)III\?ECTN]TY BUDGET BALANCE o
g (Character) (Character)
Construction of
10-469-9300-542-60- Runway 9-27 Capital Qutlay/
6599-P12764B Pavement Construction Pl BARTT] | werace
Rehabilitation Project
APPROPRIATION TOTAL » $87,485
Source (Cash Match):
Funds available as of November 19, 2024
AMENDED AVAILABLE
ACCOUNT NUMBER PR?F;'EJ(;L':'“‘;‘ME A2 NIACTIVITY 2 S RIDGET BALANCE |, i
(Character) (Character)
. Balances and
Airport
10-468-0000-0000- . Reserves/
399-999 Fund/Operations Appropriated Fund N/A N/A | $87,485
Fund
Balance
APPROPRIATION TOTAL » $87,485
Use:
AMENDED AVAILABLE
ACCOUNT NUMBER PR?F‘,’E(;;:‘"?ME O ACTIVITY 8 S BUDGET BALANCE | o0
(Character) (Character)
10-469-9100-542-60- FXE Runway 9-27 Capital Outlay/
6599-P12764 Rehabilitation Project Construction $lia 211 $1,325111 | 387,485
TOTAL » $87 485
Strategic Connections
12/17/2024 Page 2 of 3

CAM #24-1085




This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:

e The Infrastructure and Resilience Focus Area

e Goal 4: Facilitate an efficient, multimodal transportation network

e The Business Growth and Support Focus Area

e Goal 6: Build a diverse and attractive economy

This item advances the Fast-Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We are
Prosperous.
This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically
advancing:
¢ The Business Development Focus Area
e The Economic Development Area
¢ Goal 3: Recognize and include in economic development planning the role of Port
Everglades and the Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport and Fort
Lauderdale Executive Airports.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 — Project Sketch
Exhibit 2 — Amendment to PTGA
Exhibit 3 — Resolution

Prepared by: Rufus A. James, Airport Director - City Manager's Office
Charter Officer: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager

CAM #24-1085



City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary December 17, 2024

KCM cm-12 24-1143 Motion Approving Memorandum of Understanding with International
Economic Development Council, Inc. for Economic Recovery Corps.
Fellow Program - (Commission District 3)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

RO cm-13 24-1176 Motion Authorizing Settlement of Workers’ Compensation Claims in
Richard Thorpe v. City of Fort Lauderdale, Case Nos.
23-023746MJR and 24-019294MJR - $300,000 - (Commission
Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

CONSENT RESOLUTION

SCW cr-2 24-1059 Resolution Approving a Public Transportation Grant Agreement with
the Florida Department of Transportation for the Pavement
Rehabilitation Project at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport
Aviation Equipment Safety Building - $493,000 - (Commission
District 1)

24261 ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

SCW CR-3 24-1060 Resolution Approving a Public Transportation Grant Agreement with
the Florida Department of Transportation for the Construction of
Taxiway Echo Pavement Rehabilitation Project at the Fort Lauderdale
Executive Airport - $2,048,000 - (Commission District 1)

24-262 ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

SCW Ccr-4 24-1085 Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Public Transportation
Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for
the Construction of Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehabilitation Project at

Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport - $87,485 - (Commission District
24-263 1)

ADOPTED

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 5 Printed on 12/17/2024



City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary December 17, 2024

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

SCW crs5 24-1086 Resolution Approving a Public Transportation Grant Agreement with
the Florida Department of Transportation for the John Fuhrer
Downtown Helistop Painting and Fireproof Coating Project -
24-264 $134,023 - (Commission District 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Gommissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

RMH cre 24-1121 Resolution Imposing Special Assessment Liens for Lot Clearing -
(Commission Districts 2, 3 and 4)
24-265
ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

KCM CR-8 24-1135 Resolution Approving a Grant Participation and Reimbursement
Agreement for the Implementation of the Reconnecting Communities
and Neighborhoods Program Grant "Connect FTL" Planning Study
within the City of Fort Lauderdale - (Commission Districts 2 and 4)

24-267 ADOPTED
Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis
KCRhM CR-9 24-1145 Resolution Approving a Second Amendment to the Landscape
Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement for State Road 811 (NE 4th
Avenue) with the Florida Department of Transportation for Landscape
Improvements within the Right-of-Way of State Road 811 -
24-268 (Commission District 2)
ADOPTED
Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis
EWA CR-10 24-1148 Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Approve a Grant
Agreement with the State of Florida, Department of Children and
Families (“DCF”) for a Mental Health and Substance Abuse Housing
24-269 Program - $250,000 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED

Yea: 5- Commissioner Herbst, Vice Mayor Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 6 Printed on 12/17/2024



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-03

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION .,Ev"g{';f,fgz‘i
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION oec o2z
GRANT AGREEMENT
Financial Project Number(s):  pynq(s): DPTO FLAIR Category: 088719
(item-segment-phase-sequence)
451503-1-94-01 Work Activity Code/Function: 215 Object Code: 740100
Federal Number/Federal Award Org. Code: 55042010429
Identification Number (FAIN) — Transit only: Vendor Number:  VF586000319025
Contract Number:  G2Q29 Federal Award Date: Amendment No.: 1
CFDA Number: N/A SAM/UEI Number:
CFDA Title: N/A
CSFA Number: N/A
CSFA Title: N/A

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered
into on , by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation
(“Department”), and City of Fort Lauderdale, (“Agency”),collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on _1/31/2024 (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public
Transportation Grant Agreement (“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as
follows:

1. Amendment Description. The project is amended _as the estimated project bid increased requiring
additional funds.

2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department
program area selected below (select all programs that apply):

Aviation

Seaports

Transit

Intermodal

_ Rail Crossing Closure

X Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)

(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
Other

3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into this Agreement:
X Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities
X Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance
_ *Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions
_ *Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions
_ *Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction
X Exhibit D: Agency Resolution
_ Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions
Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements
_ *Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act)
_ *Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance

CAM # 24-1085
Exhibit 2

Page 10f 7 Page 1 0of 7



Form 725-000-03
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STRATEGIC

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPNENT
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT

*Exhibit I: Certification of Disbursement of Payment to Vehicle and/or Equipment Vendor
*Additional Exhibit(s):

4. Project Cost.

The estimated total cost of the Project is X increased/ ___ decreased by $1.749.700 bringing the
revised total cost of the project to $10,563.929.

The Department's participation is X increased/ __ decreased by $87,485. The Department agrees to

participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $528.196, and, additionally the

Department's participation in the Project shall not exceed 5.00% of the total eligible cost of the Project.
Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year written above.

AGENCY

ATTEST:

usan Grant; Acting City Manager

Zs C) day of ib-rr'cuu.( lf-' , 20 4

e

Approved as to form and correctness:
D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney

By: '\//k/\_’/

Shari C. Wallen, Esq.
Assistant City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By:
Name: John P. Krane, P.E.
Title: Director of Transportation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Legal Review:

CAM # 24-1085

Exhibit 2page 2 of 7
Page 2 of 7



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PETRATECIC
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 0GC 07722
EXHIBIT A

Project Description and Responsibilities

A. Project Description (description of Agency’s project to provide context, description of project components funded
via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehaiblitation-Construct

B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport/Fort Lauderdale, FL/Broward

C. Project Scope (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate
timeline, project schedule, project size): As required by 215.971, F.S., this scope of work includes but is not limited to
consultant and design fees, the survey and geotechnical costs, construction inspection and material testing costs,
mobilization and demobilization, permitting, pavement demolition, surface course improvements (such as concrete,
asphalt, rejuvenators, or sealants), joint construction, runway grooving, pavement markings and striping, airfield
lighting and signage improvements, recalculation of the pavement PCN, updating the new PCN numbers on the FAA
Form 5010 and the FAD, sodding, and safety barricades, including all materials, equipment, labor, and incidentals
required to rehabilitate the runway pavement. The Sponsor will comply with Aviation Program Assurances.

D. Deliverable(s):

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice
purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting
documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of
incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with
the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency.

E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to):
F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only):

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that
matches the invoice pericd. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverables for
Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The
original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by

amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year
have been met.

CAM # 24-1085
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 7 Page 30of 7



[ Fuiuee Developments
B vroposed Paject
RS Mavemnent 1o be Demalshed
B Faeement Alresdy Demalished
wasm Praperty Lins

Exhibit 2
SOURCES: City of Fort Lauderdiale, 2019 DRAFT FXE joint Automated Capital improvement Program, 2018; HDR, Inc Fggjerd gfefion of Probabie
Construction Cost, Jure 2008; Riccnde & Assocites, [nc, July 2018



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION i A AEDIS
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 0GC 07122
EXHIBIT B

Schedule of Financial Assistance

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE AGENCY AND REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. Fund Type and Fiscal Year:

Financial Fund FLAIR State Object CSFA/ CSFAICFDA Title or Funding
Management Tine Category Fiscal Code CFDA Funding Source ATouNt
Number ypP Year Number Description
451503-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2024 740100 N/A N/A $440,711.00
451503-1-94-01 DPTO 088719 2025 740100 N/A N/A $87,485.00
451503-1-94-01 FAA 088719 2024 740100 N/A N/A $7,932,807.00
451503-1-94-01 FAA 088719 2025 740100 N/A N/A $1,574,730.00
451503-1-94-01 LF 088719 2025 740100 N/A N/A $87,485.00
451503-1-94-01 LF 088719 2024 740100 N/A N/A $440,711.00
Total Financial Assistance $10,563,929.00
B. Estimate of Project Costs by Grant Phase:
Phases* State Local Federal Totals ngte L?,/‘:al Fec:/t:ral
Land Acquisition $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Planning $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Environmental/Design/Construction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Equipment/ Preventative $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Maintenance
Match to Direct Federal Funding $528,196.00 $528,196.00 | $9,507,537.0 | $10,563,929.0 5.00 5.00 90.00
0 0
Mobility Management $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Transit Only)
Totals $528,196.00 $528,196.00 | $9,507,537.0 | $10,563,929.0
0 0

*Shifting items between these grant phases requires execution of an Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant
Agreement.

Scope Code and/or Activity
Line Item (ALI) (Transit Only)

BUDGET/COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

| certify that the cost for each line item budget category (grant phase) has been evaluated and determined to be
allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, Florida Statutes. Documentation is on file
evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Laurie McDermott

CAM # 24-1085
Exhibit 2

Page 5 of 7 Page 5of 7



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVEL OPMENT
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS oecomz2
Department Grant Manager Name
Signature Date
CAM # 24-1085
Exhibit 2 Page 6 of 7

Page 6 of 7



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

EXHIBITD
AGENCY RESOLUTION

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Form 725-000-02
STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT
OGC 07/22

CAM # 24-1085
Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 7

Page 7 of 7



CERTIFICATION

| certify this to be a true and correct

copy of the record of the City of Fort

Lauderdale, Florida.

WITNESSETH my hand and official seal of

the Cit c&fort Lauderdale, Florida, this

the éo dayaf er 2024
City Clerk

5

RESOLUTION NO. 24-263

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT
AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL GRANT
FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $87,485.00 FOR A TOTAL
MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF UP TO $528,196.00 IN GRANT
FUNDING FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
RUNWAY 9-27 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT AT
THE FORT LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE AIRPORT,
FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER 451503-1-94-01;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT
AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND TO
ACCEPT SUCH ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING FOR
FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER 451503-1-94-01,
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the project is for the construction costs of the Runway 9-27
Pavement Rehabilitation project at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport (“FXE") which was
estimated to cost $8,814,229.00 (Eight Million Eight Hundred Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred
and Twenty-Nine Dollars and 00/100 cents); and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2024, the City Commission of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, Florida (“City”), adopted Resolution No. 24-02 approving a Public Transportation
Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (‘FDOT") for the Runway 9-27
Pavement Rehabilitation Project at FXE; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total cost of the project increased by One Million
Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred dollars and 00/100 cents ($1,749,700.00),
bringing the amended total cost of the project to Ten Million Five Hundred Sixty-three Thousand
Nine Hundred Twenty-nine dollars and 00/100 cents ($10,563,929.00); and

WHEREAS, the increased cost is a result of the City receiving bid prices that
were higher than anticipated for the project; and

24-263




RESOLUTION NO. 24-263 PAGE 2

WHEREAS, FDOT has agreed to increase its grant funding by Eighty-seven
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-five dollars and 00/100 cents ($87,485.00) to fund a maximum of
up to Five Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-six Dollars and 00/100 cents
($528,196.00) of the total eligible project cost; and

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2024, the Aviation Advisory Board supported staff's
recommendation to accept the additional grant amount from FDOT; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that approving the Amendment to the
Public Transportation Grant Agreement and acceptance of the additional grant funds is in the best
interest of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  That the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this Resolution
by this reference.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby
approves the Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida
Department of Transportation, for the additional project costs associated with the Runway 9-27
Pavement Rehabilitation project at the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport, Financial Project
Number 451503-1-94-01, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the Amendment to the
Public Transportation Grant Agreement on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

SECTION 3.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept additional grant funds on
behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale from the Florida Department of Transportation in the amount
of Eighty-seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-five dollars and 00/100 cents ($87,485.00) for a
total maximum amount of up to Five Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-six
Dollars and 00/100 cents ($528,196.00) for the Runway 9-27 Pavement Rehabilitation project at
the Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport.

SECTION 4. The Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents
prior to their execution by proper City officials.

SECTION 5. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed to the extent of such conflict.

24-263




RESOLUTION NO. 24-263 PAGE 3

SECTION 6. If any clause, section, or other part of this Resolution is held by any court of
competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part shall
be considered as eliminated and shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this
Resolution.

SECTION 7.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage and adoption.
ADOPTED this 17" day of December, 2024.

&; Nuwstds,

Mayor
DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:
m Dean J. Trantalis Yea
City Clerk
DAVID R. SOLOMAN John C. Herbst Yea
APPROVED AS TO FORM Steven Glassman Yea

AND CORRECTNESS:
Pamela Beasley-Pittman Yea

Ben Sorensen Yea

(_Intefim City/Attorney
D'WAYNE . SPENCE

24-263

i




